

## The New York City Council

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Int 0467-2006 Version: \* Name: In relation to the office of emergency management.

Type: Introduction Status: Filed

**In control:** Committee on Public Safety

On agenda: 11/15/2006

Enactment date: Enactment #:

**Title:** A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to the office of emergency management.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/15/2006	*	City Council	Introduced by Council	
11/15/2006	*	City Council	Referred to Comm by Council	
12/31/2009	*	City Council	Filed (End of Session)	

Int. No. 467

By Council Members Comrie, Foster, Nelson, Weprin, Mitchell, Gerson and Oddo

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to the office of emergency management.

## Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 496 of chapter 19-A of the New York City charter is amended to read as follows:

§496. Deputies. The commissioner shall have the power to appoint and, at pleasure, remove deputies, one to be known as first deputy commissioner. During the absence or disability of the commissioner, the first deputy commissioner, of if the first deputy commissioner shall be absent or under disability, the deputy commissioner designated by the commissioner, shall possess all the powers and perform all the duties of the commissioner, except the power of making appointments and transfers. The commissioner shall designate five deputies to serve as deputy commissioners for the five boroughs of the city of New York, each to be known as a borough commissioner.

§2. Subdivision f of section 497 of chapter 19-A of the New York City Charter is amended to read as

File #: Int 0467-2006, Version: \*

follows:

f. inform the community boards in each borough of the identity of each borough commissioner, increase public awareness as to the appropriate responses by members of the public to emergency

conditions and potential incidents, and review the city's systems for disseminating information to

the public;

§3. This local law shall take effect one hundred twenty days after its enactment, provided, however, that

the commissioner may take any actions necessary prior to such effective date for the implementation of this

local law.

ASP LS#1699 11/2/06